UNOFFICIAL COPY

A RESOLUTION honoring Triple Crown winner Justify's breeder, John Gunther,
 and his daughter, Tanya.

3 WHEREAS, John Gunther, a former stockbroker, and Tanya Gunther, an 4 investment banker, represent the excellence, work ethic, and commitment that mark the 5 very best of Thoroughbred racing and breeding; and

6 WHEREAS, the Gunthers' Glennwood Farm, which sits near Versailles, has
7 become a bastion of excellence and one of Kentucky's preeminent breeding farms; and

8 WHEREAS, Glennwood Farm prides itself on close interaction with its clients and 9 horses, and the Gunthers' hard work and commitment to breeding racehorses of the 10 highest caliber has been duly rewarded. In 2018, John Gunther was honored with the 11 prestigious Eclipse Award for Outstanding Breeder; and

WHEREAS, Justify, a Glennwood Farm homebred, captured the 2018 Triple
Crown, and the historic win was a testament to the special bond the Gunthers have with
their Thoroughbreds and to the passion with which they approach their craft; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Senate rightfully honor Tanya and John Gunther on this day for their many and profound contributions to the sport of Thoroughbred racing, and grant them very best wishes as they continue to make this Commonwealth proud through their extraordinary efforts;

19 NOW, THEREFORE,

20 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 21 Kentucky:

Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby commend John Gunther and his
daughter, Tanya, for their work at Glennwood Farm in Versailles, and acknowledge the
critical role they played as breeders of 2018 Triple Crown winner and Horse of the Year
Justify.

26 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of John and
27 Tanya Gunther.

Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
 Resolution to Senator Damon Thayer for delivery.